
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, MacKenzie, Mennie and Reynolds. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 26 October 2020 
 
 

SPECIAL AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet via Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

1   Internal Audit Summary Report  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

 1.1   Shutdown of Non-Essential Spend - AC2002  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 1.2   Car Parking and Bus Lane Enforcement Income - AC 2003  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 1.3   Ring Fenced Funding - AC2008  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 1.4   Integration Joint Board Risk Management - AC2011  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 

 1.5   Civil Contingencies - AC2014  (Pages 59 - 76) 
 

 1.6   Financial Ledger System - AC2016  (Pages 77 - 88) 
 

 1.7   Workforce Planning - AC2018  (Pages 89 - 104) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 1.8   Procurement Compliance - AC2019  (Pages 105 - 128) 
 

 1.9   Information Governance - AC2020  (Pages 129 - 138) 
 

 1.10   SEEMiS - AC2021  (Pages 139 - 150) 
 

 1.11   Transformation - AC2022  (Pages 151 - 160) 
 

 1.12   Gas Servicing Contract - AC2024  (Pages 161 - 170) 
 

 1.13   Social Care Commissioned Services Contract Monitoring - AC2027  (Pages 
171 - 180) 
 

 1.14   Fostering and Adoption Payments - AC2028  (Pages 181 - 194) 
 

 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 8 October 2020  

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE 2019/20 Internal Audit Reports 
 

REPORT NUMBER IA/20/007 

DIRECTOR N/A 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Harvey 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with summaries of 
those 2019/20 Internal Audit reports which have not been reported to 
Committee previously.   

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the 
issues raised within this report. 

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES 

3.1 Internal Audit has completed the following reports which, in the normal 
course of events would have been reported to Committee in full.  However, 
due to the passage of time since the Internal Audit testing was completed, it 
was agreed with the Convener that the executive summary of each report 
would be presented to Committee rather than the full detail.  The full reports 
will be made available separately.  

3.2 Shutdown of Non-Essential Spend (Internal Audit Report AC2002 – 
February 2020) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Item:          Page:  2 
 

3.2.1 In 2018/19, the Council’s year end position was a general fund surplus on 
provision of Services of £562,000.  Finance had previously identified 
through the quarter 2 budget monitoring process for 2018/19 that cost 
pressures would lead to a general fund overspend for the Council in 
2018/19 of £826,000 and if other demand led cost pressures and a higher 
pay award occurred, this could lead, in a worst case scenario, to a deficit of 
£7 million by the year end.   

3.2.2 As a result, Finance issued a year end instruction in November 2018 to all 
budget holders stating that the last date for ordering goods and services, for 
2018/19, would be Monday 14 January 2019, with the exception of certain 
consumables and perishable items, but that both should be kept to a 
minimum.  It was also stated that “expenditure should be incurred only 
because it is essential for business purposes, not just because there is 
unspent budget.”  A similar memo was issued to non-housing capital project 
managers exempting
[...]
e and escalation are based on an understanding of 
the nature of risk to an organisation’s goals, and to the appetite for risk-

Page 6



Item:          Page:  5 
 

taking.  How an organisation understands and manages risk is an important 
part of the development of its governance systems.  The Service notes that 
the innovative nature of Health and Social Care Integration Schemes also 
requires governance systems which support complex arrangements, such 
as hosting of services on behalf of other IJBs, planning only of services 
delivered by other entities, accountability for assurance without delivery 
responsibility, and other models of care delivery and planning.  As such, risk 
management is fundamental to the running of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership that is directed by the Integration Joint Board.   

3.5.3 The objective of this audit was to review the process for identifying risks, 
managing them (including performance measures against each risk), and 
reporting to the IJB.  

3.5.4 Governance arrangements including the IJB’s Scheme of Governance, 
Committee terms of reference, Board Assurance and Escalation Framework 
(BAEF) and Risk Management Policy are in place covering key elements of 
risk management and reporting.  At the time of the audit, elements including 
annual review of the IJB’s risk appetite, and review of operational risks by 
the Clinical Care and Governance Committee, had not been undertaken as 
set out in governance documentation.  The IJB has reviewed and amended 
terms of reference in November 2019, has approved an updated risk 
appetite in January 2020, and the Service notes that the BAEF will be 
updated shortly to reflect work currently ongoing across the three 
Integration Joint Boards working with NHS Grampian in respect of risk 
management policy. 

3.5.5 Whilst processes are in place, resulting in a regularly reviewed strategic risk 
register, the Service has not yet fully coordinated operational risk 
management record
[...]
 required. 

3.10 Information Governance (Internal Audit Report AC2020 – February 
2020) 

3.10.1 The Council’s Corporate Information Policy defines the Council’s information 
as all information and data created, received, maintained or used by or on 
behalf of the Council, in any format and of any age.   

3.10.2 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register includes risk Corp-005 which is 
defined as “Information governance protocols and processes do not provide 
the appropriate framework to facilitate optimum information management in 
support of decision making and resource allocation based on a Business 
Intelligence culture”. 

3.10.3 The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the controls in place 
for mitigating the risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register (Corp005) are 
adequate and operating as expected.  In general, this was found to be the 
case. 

3.10.4 Comprehensive and clear policies, procedures and mandatory training are in 
place.  In addition, the Corporate risk and related controls are being assessed 
monthly by the Information Governance Group, chaired by the Council’s 
Senior Information Risk Owner, and by Corporate Management Team, and 
reviewed annually by Committee.  Information Governance controls were 
comprehensive and control assessments were, in general, supported. 

3.11 SEEMiS (Internal Audit Report AC2021 – February 2020) 

3.11.1 SEEMiS provides the management information needs of all Aberdeen City 
Council schools as well as a wide range of central administrative and quality 
improvement functions.  It is used for the maintenance of personal and 
academic (including SQA) records for pupils; personal information and work 
records for staff; and attendance records for pupils and staff. 

3.11.2 The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that appropriate control 
is being exercised over the system in view of the perceived criticality of the 
system and the significant volume of sensitive personal data held. 

3
[...]
 place for SEEMiS, it was noted that two 
secondary schools have purchased a separate school management 
software package which is being used by them for tracking and monitoring 
purposes instead of SEEMiS.  The Service has agreed to complete a data 
protection impact assessment (DPIA) on the use of the system and 
depending on the outcome, either cease its use or establish a DPA with the 
supplier. 

3.12 Transformation (Internal Audit Report AC2022 – September 2020) 

3.12.1 In 2017 Aberdeen City Council proposed a new Target Operating Model in 
order to help manage an increased demand for services in the current 
environment of increasingly restricted budgets.  The associated 
transformation blueprint, to be implemented over 5 years, included delivery 
of the Target Operating Model by 31 March 2021, a Digital Strategy by 31 
December 2020, and £125 million of savings by 31 March 2023. The initial 
phase of this Transformation process was to move to a new interim structure 
with a managed reduction in posts.  This phase was completed, and a new 
Scheme of Governance was approved in support of the new structure. 

3.12.2 The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the Council is 
continuing to make progress to ensure the success of its transformational 

Page 13



Item:          Page:  12 
 

aspirations, through a follow-up review of the Council’s progress in achieving 
its transformational aspirations (Target Operating Model project 
management, goals / milestones, progress, new Scheme of Governance, 
etc).  Assurance was obtained, and the Council is reporting progress and 
reflecting the planned changes from transformation in its Council Delivery 
Plan, Commissioning Model, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

3.12.3 Clear governance arrangements are in place including management 
reporting of progress, supported by underlying detail held in a bespoke in-
house developed system.  However, some of the detail has not been 
consistently recor
[...]


 
 

Page 48



 

Date of Issue:  January 2020  Report No. AC2011 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Internal Audit Report 
 

Integration Joint Board 
 

Risk Management 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 
Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 
Martin Allan, Business Manager 
External Audit 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 1.4



 

 1 Report No. AC2011 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Risk management is the process by which risk is identified, evaluated and prioritised 
followed by the implementation of resources to manage, control and mitigate risks 
wherever possible.  The overall aim of risk management is to reduce the frequency 
of risk events occurring and to minimise the impact of them when they do occur. 

Systems for assurance and escalation are based on an understanding of the nature 
of risk to an organisation’s goals, and to the appetite for risk-taking.  How an 
organisation understands and manages risk is an important part of the development 
of its governance systems.  The Service notes that the innovative nature of Health 
and Social Care Integration Schemes also requires governance systems which 
support complex arrangements, such as hosting of services on behalf of other IJBs, 
planning only of services delivered by other entities, accountability for assurance 
without delivery responsibility, and other models of care delivery and planning.  As 
such, risk management is fundamental to the running of the Health and Social Care 
Partnership that is directed by the Integration Joint Board 

The objective of this audit was to review the process for identifying risks, managing 
them (including performance measures against each risk), and reporting to the IJB.  

Governance arrangements including the IJB’s Scheme of Governance, Committee 
terms of reference, Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) and Risk 
Management Policy are in place covering key elements of risk management and 
reporting.  At the time of the audit, elements
[...]
of all Aberdeen City Council 
schools as well as a wide range of central administrative and quality improvement 
functions.  It is used for the maintenance of personal and academic (including SQA) 
records for pupils; personal information and work records for staff; and attendance 
records for pupils and staff. 
 
The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that appropriate control is being 
exercised over the system in view of the perceived criticality of the system and the 
significant volume of sensitive personal data held. 
 
Whilst access to and removal from the system for non-school staff is controlled via 
an online portal, at a school level this is managed by school system administrators 
and the majority of access is set up based on verbal requests by the school’s senior 
management team.  Education has agreed to introduce a documented approval 
process for providing system access at a school level.  It was also noted that a number 
of former employee “work records” within the system remained current and that 
certain employees had access to records of schools where they no longer worked.  
The Service has agreed to address this by: disabling accounts where required; 
updating procedures in relation to removing access; and scheduling regular reviews 
of user access. 
 
As at November 2019, 362 current system users had not completed the mandatory 
Information Governance training, which covers data protection requirements under 
the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  As SEEMiS holds personal 
information about both pupils and staff, the Service has agreed to instruct staff to 
complete the Information Governance training and will consider establishing a 
requirement to complete this training before access is granted to the system. 
 
A Data Sharing Agreement is in place with the SQA, however the agreement is 
historic and predates the introduction of the data protection requirements under the 
GDPR.  The Service has agreed to complete a Data
[...]
4 The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that appropriate control is being 
exercised over the system in view of the perceived criticality of the system and the 
significant volume of sensitive personal data held. 

1.5 The factual accuracy of this report and action to be taken with regard to the 
recommendations made have been agreed with Eleanor Sheppard, Chief Education 
Officer, Shona Milne, Quality Improvement Manager, and Charlie Love, Quality 
Improvement Officer. 

 

Page 141



 

 3 Report No. AC2021 

2. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Written Procedures 

2.1.1 Comprehensive written procedures which are easily accessible by all members of staff 
can reduce the risk of errors and inconsistency.  They are beneficial for the training of 
current and new employees and provide management with assurance of correct and 
consistent practices being followed, especially in the event of an experienced employee 
being absent or leaving. 

2.1.2 Online system guidance notes are provided by SEEMiS on their website which can be 
accessed by anyone with a SEEMiS username.  There are also Council specific "how to” 
guides available on the Council’s intranet.  In addition, schools are able to contact the 
Council’s Management Information System (MIS) Support team, regarding any queries / 
issues and if required this can be escalated onwards to the software supplier’s help desk.  
In the school year August 2018 to July 2019, over 3,000 calls were received by the MIS 
Support Team of which 396 calls were passed onwards to the software supplier. 

2.1.3 The Council does not have any corporate procedures relating to what level of access 
should be provided to which staff role.  This has been delegated to a school level as the 
staff roles at each school can vary considerably.  The MIS Support team has prepared 
Corporate profile access templates on the system to assist schools but in the majority of 
cases schools will amend them as appropriate. 

2.2 User A
[...]
dently or with other findings does 
not impair the overall system of internal control.    
 

 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150



Date of Issue: September 2020  Report No. AC2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Internal Audit Report 
 

Governance 
 

Transformation 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued to: 
Angela Scott, Chief Executive 
Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 
Andy MacDonald, Director of Customer 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Operating Officer 
Fraser Bell, Chief Officer – Governance 
Jonathan Belford, Chief Officer – Finance 
David Leslie, Strategic Infrastructure Plan Programme Manager 
External Audit 

Page 151

Agenda Item 1.11



 1 Report No. AC2022 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
In 2017 Aberdeen City Council proposed a new Target Operating Model in order to 
help manage an increased demand for services in the current environment of 
increasingly restricted budgets.  The associated transformation blueprint, to be 
implemented over 5 years, included delivery of the Target Operating Model by 31 
March 2021, a Digital Strategy by 31 December 2020, and £125 million of savings by 
31 March 2023. The initial phase of this Transformation process was to move to a 
new interim structure with a managed reduction in posts.  This phase was completed, 
and a new Scheme of Governance was approved in support of the new structure. 

The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the Council is continuing to 
make progress to ensure the success of its transformational aspirations, through a 
follow-up review of the Council’s progress in achieving its transformational aspirations 
(Target Operating Model project management, goals / milestones, progress, new 
Scheme of Governance, etc).  Assurance was obtained, and the Council is reporting 
progress and reflecting the planned changes from transformation in its Council 
Delivery Plan, Commissioning Model, Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

Clear governance arrangements are in place
[...]
million of savings by 31 March 2023. The initial phase of this 
Transformation process was to move to a new interim structure with a managed reduction 
in posts.  This phase has now completed, and a new Scheme of Governance was 
approved in support of the new structure. 

1.2 The objective of this audit was to provide assurance that the Council is continuing to make 
progress to ensure the success of its transformational aspirations, through a follow-up 
review of the Council’s progress in achieving its transformational aspirations (Target 
Operating Model project management, goals / milestones, progress, new Scheme of 
Governance, etc).   

1.3 The review focused on how phases 2 to 4 of the Transformation process are progressing. 
This involved determining what programmes are currently underway, whether they are 
predicted to complete within proposed timeframes, and that budgeted savings have been 
realised or are forecast.  Additionally, the reporting process was examined to determine 
that progress and any delays with projects individually and collectively are reported to 
appropriate Officers, Boards and Committees in a timely manner to provide assurance 
and apply any remedial action as necessary.  Consideration has also been given to 
whether the initially envisaged savings associated with Phase 1 have been realised 
following its completion. 

1.4 The factual accuracy of this report and action to be taken with regard to the 
recommendations made have been agreed with Fraser Bell, Chief Officer – Governance, 
David Leslie, Strategic Infrastructure Plan Programme Manager, and Jonathan Belford, 
Chief Officer – Finance. 

Page 153



 3 Report No. AC2022 

2. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Phase 1 

2.1.1 Phase 1 of the transformation process is complete.  This included moving existing staff 
onto a new interim structure and the appointment of Chief Officers to manage the new 
structure.  In April 2018 all staff were transferred to the new interim structure.
[...]
n Governance - AC2020
	1.10 SEEMiS - AC2021
	1.11 Transformation - AC2022
	1.12 Gas Servicing Contract - AC2024
	1.13 Social Care Commissioned Services Contract Monitoring - AC2027
	1.14 Fostering and Adoption Payments - AC2028



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 4 November 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; 
Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, 
Graham, Lumsden, MacKenzie, Mennie and Wheeler (as substitute for 
Councillor Reynolds). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided summaries of those 2019/20 Internal Audit reports which had not been 
reported to Committee previously. 
 
The report recommended: 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the report. 
 
 
SHUTDOWN OF NON-ESSENTIAL SPEND - AC2002 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Shutdown of Non-Essential Spend which was 
undertaken to provide assurance that the shutdown of non-essential spend had been 
effective in achieving its objective and instructions were complied with. 
 
In response to a question relating to how the Council monitored spend to ensure they 
remained within budget, the Director of Resources advised that quarterly reports which 
highlighted the current financial position were submitted to committee and the 
Corporate Management Team scrutinised the budgets to ensure spend was within the 
allocated budgets. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses to members questions; and 
(ii) to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant 

cluster. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7714&Ver=4


2 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

CAR PARKING AND BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT INCOME - AC 2003 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to ensure that procedures regarding income 
collection and the management of fines were adequate. 
 
In response to a question relating to Parking Charge Notices (PCN) and the decision to 
write off the debt, the Chief Officer - Customer Service advised that the process had 
been reviewed and amended so that the PCN were cancelled following an appeal or 
where the Council were not pursuing the debt and that these were reported to the City 
Growth and Resources Committee. 
 
In response to a question relating to how the Council knew how much money was 
withdrawn from the parking meters, the City Warden Officer advised that there was a 
live update linked to the back office with a receipt is provided to the Council on what 
has been removed.  He further advised that some of the parking meters were failing 
due to their age and that these were being looked at with the new provider. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses to members questions; 
(ii) to note that the Revenues and Benefits Manager would circulate by email, 

information relating to the number of appeals received against Parking Charge 
Notices that had been issued; and 

(iii) to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant 
cluster. 

 
 
RING FENCED FUNDING - AC2008 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place to ensure that conditions relating to ring-fenced 
funding within the Scottish Government Grant were complied with. 
 
In response to a question relating to whether the risk identified at 2.4.5 in the report was 
still significant or would it be reduced based on the management comments, the Interim 
Chief Internal Auditor advised that the risk would still be significant and that Internal 
Audit noted the management comments and that there were mitigating processes in 
place. 
 
In response to a question relating to whether any underspends from ring-fenced funding 
could be used at a later date, the Director of Resources advised that some of the grant 
funding streams were flexible and the funding bodies would be consulted and reported 
to Committee. 
 
 



3 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses to members questions; and 
(ii) to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant 

cluster. 
 
 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD RISK MANAGEMENT - AC2011 
 
5. The Committee had before it for information, a report by the Interim Chief 
Internal Auditor which presented an audit which was undertaken to review the process 
for identifying risks, managing them (including performance measures against each 
risk), and reporting to the IJB. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the report. 
 
 
CIVIL CONTINGENCIES - AC2014 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which had been undertaken to provide assurance that the Council 
had in place adequate training, planning and testing for civil contingency events to 
ensure that it could deliver on its obligations in the event of an emergency. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant cluster. 
 
 
FINANCIAL LEDGER SYSTEM - AC2016 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented ana audit which was undertaken to provide assurance over system controls, 
business continuity and contingency plans. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant cluster. 
 
 
WORKFORCE PLANNING - AC2018 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council had 
appropriate and adequate plans in place to determine its workforce requirements and 
that these were in operation throughout the Council. 
 



4 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

In response to a question relating to the digital tool and whether this was on track for 
being launched in December 2020, the Chief Officer - People and Organisation advised 
that there had been delays due to resources shifting to support the Councils response 
to the Covid 19 pandemic and that progress was continuing, with the system currently 
in a testing phase prior to full implementation. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to congratulate staff on the positive report and the work done in this area; 
(ii) to note the response provided to members questions; and 
(iii) to endorse the recommendations in the report as agreed by the relevant cluster. 
 
 
PROCUREMENT COMPLIANCE - AC2019 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place, that were being complied with, to ensure 
compliance with procurement legislation and internal regulations. 
 
In response to concerns raised from members regarding the outcome of the audit, the 
Head of Commercial and Procurement advised that the recommendations from the 
audit had resulted in the implementation of an improvement plan which outlined all of 
the improvements required and the actions taken.  He further advised that a robust 
process was now in place for all contracts where business cases were scrutinised by 
the Demand Management Control Board and then reported to Committee where 
applicable.  He explained that the Contracts Register had been improved to ensure 
robust reporting was in place.  
 
In response to  a question relating to the Gas Serving contract and whether there was 
scrutiny over work being awarded outwith the contract, the Chief Officer – Corporate 
Landlord advised that additional works were identified as part of the annual gas service 
with the remedial works undertaken from the same firm which were monitored by the 
Gas Inspection team. 
 
In response to a question relating to the recommendation for Call off contracts and who 
was responsible for ensuring they were compliant, the Head of Commercial and 
Procurement advised that services had devolved responsibility. 
 
In response to a question relating to Agency Staff spend and no contracts being in 
place, The Chief Officer – People and Organisation advised that improvements to 
agency staff spend were being looked at as part of the Service Redesign process 
where a new process for approval of agency spend was currently under development. 
 
In response to a question relating to the whether the problem with no purchase orders 
being raised prior to goods being purchased was still an issue, the Head of Commercial 



5 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

and Procurement advised that improvements had been made in this area with training 
staff and additional controls had been implemented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Head of Commercial and Procurement would circulate, by email 

information relating to the profile of spend and the procurement controls in place 
for PPE during the Covid-19 pandemic; 

(ii) to note the responses provided to members questions; and  
(iii) to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant 

cluster. 
 
 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE - AC2020 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that the controls in 
place for mitigating the risks identified in the Corporate Risk Register (Corp005) were 
adequate and operating as expected. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the content of the report. 
 
 
SEEMIS - AC2021 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that appropriate control 
was being exercised over the system in view of the perceived criticality of the system 
and the significant volume of sensitive personal data held. 
 
In response to a question relating to the alternative system purchased by two schools 
and the compliance with GDPR, the Chief Officer – Education advised that the 
alternative system had been purchased several years ago and that officers were 
looking at the functionality offered in the alternative system to ensure these were 
available within SEEMiS. 
 
In response to a question relating to accounts within SEEMiS still being active despite 
the employee leaving employment, the Chief Officer – Education advised that SEEMiS 
sat as a separate system therefore when an employee leaves and their employee 
account is closed, there is not an automatic link to SEEMiS to close the accounts.  She 
further advised that a process was now in place to ensure that accounts were closed 
when employees left employment.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses to members questions; and 



6 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

(ii) to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant 
cluster. 

 
 
TRANSFORMATION - AC2022 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council was 
continuing to make progress to ensure the success of its transformational aspirations, 
through a follow-up review of the Council’s progress in achieving its transformational 
aspirations (Target Operating Model project management, goals / milestones, progress, 
new Scheme of Governance, etc). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant cluster. 
 
 
GAS SERVICING CONTRACT - AC2024 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit that was undertaken to provide assurance that contractual and 
operational issues were being complied with. 
 
In response to a question relating to whether a contract was in place, the Chief Officer – 
Corporate Landlord advised that a contract was in place and had gone through the 
correct process.  The Interim Chief Internal Auditor advised that at the time the audit 
was completed the information relating to the contract was not available to Internal 
Audit. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord would circulate by email a 

response in relation to the charging policy and when this was being applied;  
(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord would submit a Service 

Update to this Committee and to the Operational Delivery Committee for their 
information, to provide assurance to members on the new procedures in place in 
connection to the capping policy; and 

(ii) to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant 
cluster. 

 
 
SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONED SERVICES CONTRACT MONITORING - AC2027 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit that was undertaken to provide assurance that contract monitoring 
arrangements relating to Social Care Commissioned Services were adequate. 
 



7 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4 November 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant cluster. 
 
 
FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PAYMENTS - AC2028 
 
15. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance over Fostering, 
Adoption and Kinship Allowances paid. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant cluster. 
 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX NICOLL, Convener 

 
 
 


